E.H. Burleson Jr.

Mr. E.H. Burleson Jr., 78, of 1315 Hathcock Ave., Albemarle, died at 1:30 p.m. Thursday, April 14, 2005, at his home. His funeral was at 2 p.m. Saturday, April 16, in West Albemarle Baptist Church. Dr. Clay Waters and The Rev. Nathan Fox officiated and interment was in Stanly Gardens of Memory.

Born Feb. 12, 1927, in Stanly County, he was a son of the late E.H. and Esther Lloyd Burleson and was a retired employee of Wiscassett Mills Co. He was a member of West Albemarle Baptist Church where he was a Sunday School teacher and usher and also was the score keeper for the YMCA Softball League. He was a United States Navy veteran.

He is survived by his wife, Doris Bame Burleson of the home; three sons, Randy Burleson and wife, Jo Anne, Mark Burleson and wife, Annette, and Tony Burleson and wife, Angie, all of Albemarle; six grandchildren and four great-grandchildren.



Memorials may be made to Hospice of Stanly

County 960 N: First St., Albemarle, NC 28001, or West Albemarle Baptist Church, Build on Faith, 336 Church St., Albemarle, NC 28001. Stanly Funeral Home was in charge._____

E.H. Burleson JR. Is one of our WWII Veterans? His line is Erastus Hilliard Burleson Sr., Weddington Burleson, Joseph Burleson, Isaac Jr. and Isaac Sr.



From left Alvin Burleson, E.H. Burleson Jr. and his son Tony Burleson The 3rd Annual Burleson Family Reunion Oct, 1998